
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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AUTHORS  Zhang, Yanqi; Xiao, Qin; Zhou, Liang; Ma, Dihui; Liu, Ling; Lu, 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fan Lv 
National Center for AIDS/STD Control and Prevention, China Center 
for Disease Control and Prevention, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS HIV/AIDS is chronic communicable disease, the number of HIV new 
infection , AIDS incidence are not same to reported cases. The new 
hiv infection rate, AIDS incidence rate, as the key findings of the 
paper, can't be get based on the reported data used in the paper. In 
other word, the results of the new hiv infection rate, AIDS incidence 
rate are not correct. 

 

REVIEWER Joseph Oppong 
University of North Texas, Denton, TX USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Final Comments: 

I have two primary concerns with this paper. First, I‟d like to see a 

more comprehensive literature review that should justify the 

existence of this study more strongly. If the authors can position this 

paper so that it‟s clear it is actually contributive outside of China it 

would be much stronger. The second concern (which probably 

relates to the first) is that it is still not clear why the economic 

indicators are being used and exactly what the authors think that 

analysis contributes.  

 

Other comments: 

Page 7: Data Collection – The authors stated that HIV/AIDS 

epidemic data were obtained from the annual reports of the 

Chongqing Municipal Center for Disease Control (CQCDC). They 

also explained there are two main sources. From this point, I am not 

sure what “two main sources” is: a) they described that CQCDC 
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collected data from these two sources or; b) they have two datasets 

including the national infectious disease reporting system and the 

sentinel surveillance database. 

If the answer is a), there may be duplicate cases since the data was 

obtained from two different sources. Yet they fail to address how 

they deal with duplicated cases in the limitations 

If the answer is b), I wonder whether the total numbers of cases (all 

3 indicators) were combined from two main sources. If so, are there 

any duplicate cases? On the other hand, if data from two main 

sources were not combined, I wonder if data obtained from the 

national infectious disease reporting system was used in spatial 

clustering analysis whereas sentinel surveillance database was used 

in temporal clustering analysis. The bottom line, a clearer description 

of the data that was actually used, how it was processed, how many 

cases were actually included in the analysis is needed.  

 

Page 7 Line 35: What are 9 high risk populations? Need further 

clarification on this.  

 

Page 7 Line 46: Please clarify if the economic input factor data was 

presented by districts, the same as HIV/AIDS epidemic data, or was 

presented as the entire region. HIV/AIDS is not evenly distributed 

across space and, different areas have different HIV/AIDS programs 

and intervention measures (Page 6 Line 26). The results, therefore, 

should be carefully interpreted if the economic data used in this 

study was not presented by districts. 

 

Page 8: Spatial clustering analysis: a) Please specify which 

conceptualization of spatial relationships method you used such as 

inverse distance method and the fixed distance band method and; b) 

Please clarify why the distance parameter (threshold distance) was 

set as 75 km. 

 

Page 8: Temporal clustering analysis: Please clarify why population 

radius was set to 15%.  

 

Page 8: Spatial regression analysis: Please briefly explain how you 

performed the spatial regression analysis. 

 

Page 12: Economic input analysis: The authors provided Pearson‟s r 

and p-value of the five economic indicators of HIV/AIDS prevention 

and control. However, they did not mention what variable (HIV, 
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AIDS, or people living with HIV) they measured with the five 

economic indicators. 

 

Page 14 Line 34-44:  “For enclaves of new HIV cases, the 

government should strengthen HIV prevention in high-risk groups. 

For enclaves of new AIDS cases, the government should strengthen 

drug intervention measures. For enclaves of people living with HIV, 

the government should simultaneously strengthen prevention in the 

high-risk population and drug intervention in HIV-infected 

populations.” In these sentences, the authors may suggest and 

recommend which areas (spatial units)  should be the first priority to 

intervene based on their results. The authors also need to briefly 

explain and specify what high-risk groups are. 

 

Page 16 Line 16-47:  This paragraph is not related to results. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Author's Response to Decision Letter for (bmjopen-2014-006669 ) 

AIDS epidemic and economic factors in Chongqing, China, 2006-2012: a spatial-temporal 
analysis 

Dear Dr. Johar，  

We do appreciate you for your consideration of our manuscript titled " AIDS epidemic and 
economic factors in Chongqing, China, 2006-2012: a spatial-temporal analysis " (Manuscript ID: 
bmjopen-2014-006669)  
We do thank the reviewers for these valuable and helpful comments. We read them carefully, 
and checked our manuscript seriously. We had revised it point by point according to the 
suggestions from reviewers. We submitted the responses to the two reviewers‟ comments in 
attach named “Responses to Reviewer 1's Comments” and “Responses to Reviewers 2's 
Comments.doc” separately. We submitted a clean revised manuscript named “Manuscript.doc” 
and a revised manuscript using track changes mode in MS Word named “Revised Manuscript 
with Track Changes.doc”.  
If there is any other problem, please inform us. Many thanks to you again!  
Best wishes to you!  
Yours sincerely,  
Dong Yi, Ph.D.  
Professor  
Department of Health Statistics,  
College of Preventive Medicine,  
Third Military Medical University  
PO Box 400038, Chongqing, China  
Telephone: 00 86 23 68752344(CHN)  
E-mail: yd_house@hotmail.com  
 
Reviewer(s)' Comments to Author:  
Reviewer: 1  
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Reviewer Name Fan lv  
Institution and Country National Center for AIDS/STD Control and Prevention, China Center for 
Disease Control and Prevention, China  
Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: no  
 
HIV/AIDS is chronic communicable disease, the number of HIV new infection , AIDS incidence 
are not same to reported cases. The new hiv infection rate, AIDS incidence rate, as the key 
findings of the paper, can't be get based on the reported data used in the paper. In other word, 
the results of the new hiv infection rate, AIDS incidence rate are not correct.  
 

Responses：  

Thank you very much for your opinion. Our data were from the annual reports of the Chongqing 
Municipal Center for Disease Control (CQCDC) during the period 2006–2012. The number of 
HIV new infection and AIDS incidence were not reported directly indeed in these documents. But 
we found the annual number of people living with HIV and the annual number of people death 
with HIV/AIDS. So we calculated the annual number of HIV new infection and AIDS incidence 
using following formula.  
,So  

For example，HIV2007=HIV2006+New HIV2007- Death2007, so, New HIV2007= HIV2007- 

HIV2006+ Death2007.  
Similarly,  
AIDS2007=AIDS2006+New AIDS2007- Death2007, so, New AIDS2007= AIDS2007- 
AIDS2006+ Death2007.  

Further more，we calculated the annual new HIV infection rate and AIDS incidence rate based 

on the number of resident population from Statistical Yearbook of Chongqing.  
 
Reviewer: 2  
Reviewer Name Joseph Oppong  
Institution and Country University of North Texas, Denton, TX USA  
Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None  
 
 
See comments attached.  
 
 
Title: AIDS epidemic and economic factors in  
Chongqing, China, 20062012:  
a spatialtemporal  
analysis  
Manuscript ID: bmjopen2014006669  
Authors: Yi, Dong (contact); Zhang, Yanqi; Xiao, Qin;  
Zhou, Liang; Ma, Dihui; Liu, Ling; Lu, Rongrong;  
Yi, Dali; Cheng, Dixiang  
 
Review Checklist:  
1. Is the research question or study objective clearly defined?  
The first part of the research question is clear-investigating the spatio-temporal clustering of HIV. 
However, the second part-relating it to economic indicators - is not clear from the beginning. It 
only began to make sense to me when I read the results. Here are some simple questions that, if 
answered by the authors, will be helpful.  
 
2. Is the abstract accurate, balanced and complete?  
Yes  
 
3. Is the study design appropriate to answer the research question?  
Yes, at least the spatial and temporal clustering methods. I‟m unsure about the regression 
because it seems like there should be a time lag between HIV incidence and policy level 
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changes. Are the policy changes responding to increased number of cases or vice versa? A 
policy change will not usually result in an immediate change in disease rates.  

Responses：  

We agreed with your points very much. The regression methods used here was only an 
exploratory analysis. It aimed to find if there were some relationships between HIV/AIDS 
epidemic indexes and economic indexes of AIDS prevention and treatment, but the relationship 
was not necessarily causality. So, we couldn‟t find the time lag between HIV incidence and 
policy level changes.  
We have added the explanation in the parts of Discussion.  
 
4. Are the methods described sufficiently to allow the study to be repeated?  
Yes  
1) Economic input analysis: The authors did fine on the explanation of spatial regression 
analysis, except:  
Page 15 Line 21-29: “The present study found that these two (special funds dedicated to AIDS 
and public awareness unit costs) showed a significant positive correlation (P <0.001), that is, 
increased special funds dedicated to AIDS led to an increase in HIV/AIDS incidence and the 
number of cases living with HIV/AIDS.” However, the authors described AIDS special funds as 
“The Chongqing AIDS special funds included high-risk population intervention costs, public 
awareness costs, the cost of antiretroviral therapy, and supervision costs.” (Page 14 Line 51-55). 
Considering the definition of AIDS special funds, the positive correlation of HIV/AIDS incidence 
and the number of cases living with HIV/AIDS and special funds dedicated to AIDS may be 
interpreted as the increase in HIV/AIDS incidence and the number of cases living with HIV/AIDS 
resulting in increasing AIDS special funds such as the cost of antiretroviral therapy.  

Responses：  

Your points are absolutely right. We agreed with you very much. Because regression method 
results can only show if there is a relationship between the variables analyzed, but cannot 
confirm the relationship is causality. So in our results, positive correlation of HIV/AIDS epidemic 
indicators and special funds dedicated to AIDS may be interpreted as the increase in HIV/AIDS 
epidemic indicators resulting in increasing AIDS special funds. We have added the explanation 
in this part.  
 
Regards to the title “AIDS epidemic and economic input impact factors in Chongqing, China, 
from 2006 to 2012: a spatial-temporal analysis”, I expect to see the intensive results between 
economic factors and three epidemic indicators on spatiotemporal analysis. However, the 
economic input analysis provided comprehensive findings on spatial analysis not spatial-
temporal analysis. Moreover, it was less relevant to previous results which mainly focused on 
spatial-temporal.  

Responses：  

Yes, the spatial regression focused on the relationship between economic factors and three 
epidemic indicators on spatial distribution, ignoring the time distribution. And it belonged to an 
exploratory analysis which could provide some clues in the future.  
 
5. Are research ethics (e.g. participant consent, ethics approval) addressed  
appropriately?  
They aren‟t addressed at all, but I have no concerns outside of how confidentiality was ensured.  

Responses：  

This study was not involved with clinical research, experimental research or operative technique. 
The data collection was approved by medical ethics committee of Third Military Medical 
University and Chongqing Municipal Center for Disease Control (CQCDC).  
We have added the part of Ethical issues in the manuscript,  
 
6. Are the outcomes clearly defined?  
Yes, except for the economic indicators. It‟s not clear to me yet what this adds to the paper. 
Spatial clustering analysis: The authors may need to discuss the results between spatial 
distribution and spatial clustering. The results from spatial distribution (Figure 2) showed that 
high HIV rates mostly cluster in western region whereas high AIDS and people living with HIV 
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rates occur in western region and disperse to northern part. The results from spatial clustering 
analysis illustrated that these three indicators had the same 15 hot spots located in western 
region. Which result should be concerned in order to prevent and intervene the spread of these 
indicators?  

Responses：  

Thank you for your comments. The spatial distribution of the three indicators were more precise 

and accurate than the results of spatial clustering analysis on distribution density。Figure 2 

showed high AIDS and people living with HIV rates occur in western region and disperse to 
northern part, but they did not show clustering nature. So in Appendix 2, the three indicators 
showed the 15 same hotspots. The two results were not contradictory, either the results of 
spatial distribution analysis (Figure 2) or spatial clustering results (Appendix 2) showed western 
region of Chongqing was the very region we should most concern on HIV/AIDS prevention and 
intervention.  
We have added the explanation of this in the Discussion part.  
 
7. If statistics are used are they appropriate and described fully?  
The only thing that could be strengthened is the rationale behind why these methods were used. 
Moran‟s I, Getis G, and the Poisson distribution are not the only options, which is why the field of 
spatiotemporal analysis can become so confusing. To be part of this conversation it would be 
helpful to explain why these tests in particular were used and why the authors chose the 
parameters they used.  

Responses：  

In this study，we used three methods of spatiotemporal analysis: spatial clustering analysis, 

temporal-spatial clustering analysis, and spatial regression. In spatial clustering analysis, the 
spatial autocorrelation used the global Moran's I value [22] to explore the annual HIV/AIDS 
spatial distribution in Chongqing from 2006 to 2012 and to describe as a whole whether the 
HIV/AIDS distribution in Chongqing was random, and we used the Monte Carlo stochastic model 
to test whether Moran's I is significant. Meanwhile, we used local statistics, the Getis Gi *, to 
analyze the clustering conditions in the entire area of Chongqing from the local point of view, 
that is, to analyze the clustering hotspots. In temporal and spatial clustering analysis , we used 
retrospective space-time scan analysis combined with the discrete Poisson distribution model to 
scan for areas with high rates because the distribution of HIV/AIDS cases obeyed Poisson 
distribution.  
The statistics and test methods as above were the most popular methods in spatiotemporal 
analysis, and also the most commonly-provided by spatiotemporal analysis software.  
We have added the explanation of this methods in pert of Methods.  
 
8. Are the references uptodate and appropriate?  
No, there are a lot of articles on the spatio-temporal distribution of HIV-AIDS out there, and to 
make a claim that this paper is covering new territory without reviewing what has come before is 
somewhat disingenuous. I‟m particularly concerned that most HIV literature in the review is from 

China; there is a lot of work on Africa (Kloos et al 2007不是关于时空分布; Sartorious et al 2011

没找到) and the United States (Lam, Fan, and Liu 1996没找到; Gardner et al 1989找到; Cassetti 

and Fan 1991没找到). The articles cited here are just from a quick Google Scholar search. 

People have been working on this issue for 30 years all over the world-if this paper contributes 
to this ongoing discussion than it should acknowledge it.  

Responses：  

Many thanks for your comments, they are very helpful. We are shamed that the previous 
literature review was far from comprehensive .We have read some of the articles you have 
recommended and some other articles on the spatio-temporal distribution of HIV-AIDS that gave 
us new insights on this territory. We have revised the manuscript in the part of Introduction and 
added new references.  
 
9. Do the results address the research question or objective?  
Yes  
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10. Are they presented clearly?  
Yes mostly, except the economic indicator results, as discussed above.  

Responses：  

We have added in the Discussion part.  
 
11. Are the discussion and conclusions justified by the results  
Yes, but I would be wary of making funding suggestions based on these results.  

Responses：  

Thank you for your advice. We have revised in the Discussion part.  
 
12. Are the study limitations discussed adequately?  
The biggest limitation is time and the authors do discuss that, but they do not discuss the time 
lag between policy change and disease rate change.  

Responses：  

Thank you for your advice. The study was a cross-sectional study, and the regression methods 
used here was only an exploratory analysis. It aimed to find if there were some relationships 
between HIV/AIDS epidemic indexes and economic indexes of AIDS prevention and treatment, 
but the relationship was not necessarily causality. So, we couldn‟t find the time lag between 
policy change and disease rate change. We have added this in the part of Limitations.  
 
13. Is the supplementary reporting complete (e.g. trial registration; funding details; CONSORT, 
STROBE or PRISMA checklist)?  
Yes  
 
14. To the best of your knowledge is the paper free from concerns over publicationethics (e.g. 
plagiarism, redundant publication, undeclared conflicts of interest)?  
Yes  
 
15. Is the standard of written English acceptable for publication?  
No, the grammar needs some revision.  

Responses：  

Thank you for your advice. We have tried to revise the grammar.  
 
Statistics:  
Does this paper require specialist statistical review?  
Yes  
 
Recommendation:  
Minor Revision  
Final Comments:  
I have two primary concerns with this paper. First, I‟d like to see a more comprehensive literature 
review that should justify the existence of this study more strongly. If the authors can position 
this paper so that it‟s clear it is actually contributive outside of China it would be much stronger. 
The second concern (which probably relates to the first) is that it is still not clear why the 
economic indicators are being used and exactly what the authors think that analysis contributes.  

Responses：  

Thank you very much for your opinion, they are very valuable. We have read some of the 
articles you have recommended and some other articles on the spatio-temporal distribution of 
HIV-AIDS that gave us new insights on this territory.  
There are few indicators that could be quantified in the policy of HIV/AIDS prevention and 
control. We choose the economic indicators as the direct and simple representation of the policy 
of HIV/AIDS prevention and control to analyze the correlation between the economic indicator 
and the HIV/AIDS epidemic indicators.  
We have revised the manuscript in the part s of Introduction and Discussion. And we have 
added new references.  
Other comments:  
Page 7: Data Collection – The authors stated that HIV/AIDS epidemic data were obtained from 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006669 on 27 M

arch 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


the annual reports of the Chongqing Municipal Center for Disease Control (CQCDC). They also 
explained there are two main sources. From this point, I am not sure what “two main sources” is: 
a) they described that CQCDC collected data from these two sources or; b) they have two 
datasets including the national infectious disease reporting system and the sentinel surveillance 
database.  
If the answer is a), there may be duplicate cases since the data was obtained from two different 
sources. Yet they fail to address how they deal with duplicated cases in the limitations  
If the answer is b), I wonder whether the total numbers of cases (all 3 indicators) were combined 
from two main sources. If so, are there any duplicate cases? On the other hand, if data from two 
main sources were not combined, I wonder if data obtained from the national infectious disease 
reporting system was used in spatial clustering analysis whereas sentinel surveillance database 
was used in temporal clustering analysis. The bottom line, a clearer description of the data that 
was actually used, how it was processed, how many cases were actually included in the analysis 
is needed.  

Responses：  

Thank you for your careful reading. Maybe we didn‟t describe the resources of data clearly.  
The data in this study was from two systems, one was National Data and Information 
Management System of Comprehensive AIDS Prevention and Control (NDIMS-AIDS), and the 
other was HIV/AIDS Sentinel Surveillance System of CQCDC. Both of the two systems can 
report the case of HIV infections and AIDS. Both of the two systems are network reporting 
systems based on case report and case management. The two systems are data sharing and 
the annual data in these two systems are consistent.  
We have revised the description of the data sources in the Methods part.  
 
Page 7 Line 35: What are 9 high risk populations? Need further clarification on this.  

Responses：  

We have added the explanation of the 9 high risk populations in the part of Methods.  
 
Page 7 Line 46: Please clarify if the economic input factor data was presented by districts, the 
same as HIV/AIDS epidemic data, or was presented as the entire region. HIV/AIDS is not evenly 
distributed across space and, different areas have different HIV/AIDS programs and intervention 
measures (Page 6 Line 26). The results, therefore, should be carefully interpreted if the 
economic data used in this study was not presented by districts.  

Responses：  

The economic input factor data was presented by districts, the same as HIV/AIDS epidemic 
data. We have stated this in the manuscript.  
 
Page 8: Spatial clustering analysis: a) Please specify which conceptualization of spatial 
relationships method you used such as inverse distance method and the fixed distance band 
method and; b) Please clarify why the distance parameter (threshold distance) was set as 75 
km.  

Responses：  

a) We used a fixed-distance clustering routine that grouped points together on the basis of 
spatial proximity. We have added it to the part of “Spatial clustering analysis”  
b) We used the Global Moran‟s I from Arcgis 10.0 software to set the distance parameter as 

75km，which is one of the method of Arcgis 10.0 software to set the threshold distance. The 

distance parameter (threshold distance) was set as 75 km according to the total area of 
Chongqing and its districts and counties.  
 
Page 8: Temporal clustering analysis: Please clarify why population radius was set to 15%.  

Responses：  

The scan radius is decided by the population range of the area, generally, it is range from 0 to 
50% of the population, but there is no consensus on the maximum cluster size setting. We set 
the maximum cluster size by trial with trying setting the parameter. Then we found that we could 
find the possible sub-clusters with population radius of 15%.  
 
Page 8: Spatial regression analysis: Please briefly explain how you performed the  
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spatial regression analysis.  

Responses：  

We used 5 economic indicators as independent variables, and new HIV cases, new AIDS cases, 
and people currently living with HIV as dependent variable separately. We analyzed the spatial 
correlation of the Chongqing AIDS epidemic and economic input. According to the software 
Goeda0.95i, first of all, we used ordinary least squares (OLS) regression to diagnosis spatial 
dependence, then we could choose the better model from Spatial Error Models and Spatial Lag 
Models. The result showed that the spatial lag model was the most appropriate one for our data. 
At last, we used rook‟s contiguity weight for estimating the spatial regression, and the results 
were shown in table1.  
 
Page 12: Economic input analysis: The authors provided Pearson‟s r and p-value of the five 
economic indicators of HIV/AIDS prevention and control. However, they did not mention what 
variable (HIV, AIDS, or people living with HIV) they measured with the five economic indicators.  

Responses：  

Here we need to explain the meaning of the Pearson‟s r and p-value (in Appendix 4). The 
Pearson‟s r and p-value resulted from the linear trend test of the five economic indicators of 
HIV/AIDS prevention and control separately. That was to say, we calculated the Pearson‟s r 
between the five economic indicators and year separately. The aim of this analysis was to show 
the trends of the five economic indicators over time.  
 
Page 14 Line 34-44: “For enclaves of new HIV cases, the government should strengthen HIV 
prevention in high-risk groups. For enclaves of new AIDS cases, the government should 
strengthen drug intervention measures. For enclaves of people living with HIV, the government 
should simultaneously strengthen prevention in the high-risk population and drug intervention in 
HIV-infected populations.” In these sentences, the authors may suggest and recommend which 
areas (spatial units) should be the first priority to intervene based on their results. The authors 
also need to briefly explain and specify what high-risk groups are.  

Responses：  

Thank you for your advice. We have made supplement in the part of Discussion.  
 
Page 16 Line 16-47: This paragraph is not related to results.  

Responses：  

Thank you for your advice. We have put the relevant content to the part of Introduction.  
 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Joseph R. Oppong 
University of North Texas, Denton, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed most of my concerns. I still don't agree 
with their linking HIV funds with HIV incidence, without allowing for a 
time lag. The fact that they are not exploring causality is irrelevant. It 
doesn't make sense to me to relate the funds allocated to HIV this 
year with the number of new cases diagnosed this year. If they are 
doing a space-time analysis, as they claim, perhaps the funds 
allocated in Year 2012 should be compared to the cases after 3-5 
years. Perhaps increased funds leads to improved case find etc. Or 
perhaps, increased cases of HIV is generating increased funding 
allocation. I suppose this is a trivial issue, but it doesn't make sense 
to me.  
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